mates and will thereby be fully reflected in the
annual accounts. Events that were not known on
the balance sheet date will be reported if they are
significant. Such circumstances are mentioned in
note 44.

The annual accounts have been prepared on
the basis that the group will continue as a going

concern. This assumption was valid in accordance
with the Boards opinion at the time the financial
statements were approved for publication. The
Boards dividend proposal is stated in the annual
report. Proposed dividends and distributions for
charitable purposes are classified as equity until
final approval has been granted.

The introduction of IFRS 9 has resulted in
the following changes to policies and effects
Descriptions of the various financial instruments
and how they are classified pursuant to IAS 39
and IFRS 9 are provided below together with
descriptions of the assessments on which the
classifications are based.

GROUP

Financial assets Notes  IAS 39
booked value

at 31.12.17

Classifi cation
eff ects

Change by
new

measurement

 IFRS 9
 booked value

at  01.01.18

Amortisized Cost

Cash and balances with Central Banks
0 0 0 0

Loans and advances to credit institutions 10 2 656 0 0 2 656

Loans and advances to customers 11 68 008 -4 002 -51 63 955

Bonds and certifi cates
0 0 0 0

Financial derivatives
0 0 0 0

Shares
0 0 0 0

Other fi nancial assets
0 0 0 0

Total eff ect amortisized  cost 70 664 -4 002 -51 66 611

Fair Value Profi t and Loss

Cash and balances with Central Banks 775 0 0 775

Loans and advances to credit institutions
0 0 0 0

Loans and advances to customers 11 6 479 4 002 0 10 481

Bonds and certifi cates 29 11 541 0 0 11 541

Financial derivatives 17 1 511 0 0 1 511

Shares 30 209 18 0 227

Other fi nancial assets
0 0 0 0

Total eff ect fair value profi t and loss 20 515 4 020 0 24 535

Fair Value OCI- with reclassifi cation

Cash and balances with Central Banks
0 0 0 0

Loans and advances to credit institutions
0 0 0 0

Loans and advances to customers
0 0 0 0

Bonds and certifi cates
0 0 0 0

Financial derivatives
0 0 0 0

Shares
0 43 0 43

Other fi nancial assets
0 0 0 0

Total eff ect fair value OCI with reclassifi cation 0 43 0 43

Fair Value OCI- without reclassifi cation

Cash and balances with Central Banks
0 0 0 0

Loans and advances to credit institutions
0 0 0 0

Loans and advances to customers
0 0 0 0

Bonds and certifi cates
0 0 0 0

Financial derivatives
0 0 0 0

[…]

mates and will thereby be fully reflected in the
annual accounts. Events that were not known on
the balance sheet date will be reported if they are
significant. Such circumstances are mentioned in
note 44.

The annual accounts have been prepared on
the basis that the group will continue as a going

concern. This assumption was valid in accordance
with the Boards opinion at the time the financial
statements were approved for publication. The
Boards dividend proposal is stated in the annual
report. Proposed dividends and distributions for
charitable purposes are classified as equity until
final approval has been granted.

The introduction of IFRS 9 has resulted in
the following changes to policies and effects
Descriptions of the various financial instruments
and how they are classified pursuant to IAS 39
and IFRS 9 are provided below together with
descriptions of the assessments on which the
classifications are based.

GROUP

Financial assets Notes  IAS 39
booked value

at 31.12.17

Classifi cation
eff ects

Change by
new

measurement

 IFRS 9
 booked value

at  01.01.18

Amortisized Cost

Cash and balances with Central Banks
0 0 0 0

Loans and advances to credit institutions 10 2 656 0 0 2 656

Loans and advances to customers 11 68 008 -4 002 -51 63 955

Bonds and certifi cates
0 0 0 0

Financial derivatives
0 0 0 0

Shares
0 0 0 0

Other fi nancial assets
0 0 0 0

Total eff ect amortisized  cost 70 664 -4 002 -51 66 611

Fair Value Profi t and Loss

Cash and balances with Central Banks 775 0 0 775

Loans and advances to credit institutions
0 0 0 0

Loans and advances to customers 11 6 479 4 002 0 10 481

Bonds and certifi cates 29 11 541 0 0 11 541

Financial derivatives 17 1 511 0 0 1 511

Shares 30 209 18 0 227

Other fi nancial assets
0 0 0 0

Total eff ect fair value profi t and loss 20 515 4 020 0 24 535

Fair Value OCI- with reclassifi cation

Cash and balances with Central Banks
0 0 0 0

Loans and advances to credit institutions
0 0 0 0

Loans and advances to customers
0 0 0 0

Bonds and certifi cates
0 0 0 0

Financial derivatives
0 0 0 0

Shares
0 43 0 43

Other fi nancial assets
0 0 0 0

Total eff ect fair value OCI with reclassifi cation 0 43 0 43

Fair Value OCI- without reclassifi cation

Cash and balances with Central Banks
0 0 0 0

Loans and advances to credit institutions
0 0 0 0

Loans and advances to customers
0 0 0 0

Bonds and certifi cates
0 0 0 0

Financial derivatives
0 0 0 0

[…]

Total fi nancial assets 91 197 43 -51 91 189

Transitional IFRS 9
Following table shows IFRS 9 transitional eff ects

Note 2 – Accounting principles

A
N

N
U

A
L

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

 2
0

1
8

GROUP

Financial debt  IAS 39
booked value

at 31.12.17

Classification
effects

Change by
new

measurement

 IFRS 9
 booked value

at  01.01.18

Amortisized Cost

Liabilities to credit institutions -434 0 0 -434

Deposits from customers -57 849 0 0 -57 849

Debt securities in issue -23 553 0 0 -23 553

Financial derivatives 0 0 0 0

Subordinated loan capital -850 0 0 -850

Other financial liabilities 0 0 0 0

Total effects amortisized cost -82 686 0 0 -82 686

Fair Value Profit and Loss

Liabilities to credit institutions 0 0 0 0

Deposits from customers 0 0 0 0

Debt securities in issue 0 0 0 0

Financial derivatives -902 0 0 -902

Subordinated loan capital 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities 0 0 0 0

Total effects Fair Value Profit and Loss -902 0 0 -902

Total financial debt -83 588 0 0 -83 588

Change in write-downs  IAS 39
booked value

at 31.12.17

Classification
effects

Change
by new

measurement

 IFRS 9
booked value

at  01.01.18

Loans and financial assets hold to maturity in IAS 39 but
now to amortisized cost after IFRS 9 516 20 536

Finacial debt avaiable for sale in IAS 39 but now to amorti-
sized cost after IFRS 9 0 0

Total assets and debt to amortisized cost after IFRS 9 516 20 536

Loans and financial assets hold to maturity in IAS 39 but now
to fair value profit and loss after IFRS 9

Finacial debt avaiable for sale in IAS 39 but now to fair
value profit and loss after IFRS 9

Total assets and debt to fair value
profit and loss after IFRS 9

Guarantee liabilities 3 4 7

Loan approvals 27 27

Total guarantee liabilities and loan approvals 3 31 34

Total change write-downs 519 51 570

Transitional IFRS 9
Following table shows IFRS 9 transitional effects

Note 3 – Critical estimates and assessments
regarding the use of accounting principles

Losses on loans and guarantees
The bank assesses its entire portfolio of busi-
ness customers annually. Large and especially risk
commitments are examined on a quarterly basis.
Loans to private customers are assessed when
more than 55 days have elapsed since a default
or when there is a particularly bad payment his-
tory. For each customer, a likelihood of default is
calculated, based on historical financial data and
credit report remarks and correspondingly for

[…]

that the interest rate risk within a repricing interval
is approximately zero. In the opposite case, relevant
purchase and sale prices will be used to assess the
net position.

A
N

N
U

A
L

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

 2
0

1
8

66

GROUP

Financial debt  IAS 39
booked value

at 31.12.17

Classification
effects

Change by
new

measurement

 IFRS 9
 booked value

at  01.01.18

Amortisized Cost

Liabilities to credit institutions -434 0 0 -434

Deposits from customers -57 849 0 0 -57 849

Debt securities in issue -23 553 0 0 -23 553

Financial derivatives 0 0 0 0

Subordinated loan capital -850 0 0 -850

Other financial liabilities 0 0 0 0

Total effects amortisized cost -82 686 0 0 -82 686

Fair Value Profit and Loss

Liabilities to credit institutions 0 0 0 0

Deposits from customers 0 0 0 0

Debt securities in issue 0 0 0 0

Financial derivatives -902 0 0 -902

Subordinated loan capital 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities 0 0 0 0

Total effects Fair Value Profit and Loss -902 0 0 -902

Total financial debt -83 588 0 0 -83 588

Change in write-downs  IAS 39
booked value

at 31.12.17

Classification
effects

Change
by new

measurement

 IFRS 9
booked value

at  01.01.18

Loans and financial assets hold to maturity in IAS 39 but
now to amortisized cost after IFRS 9 516 20 536

Finacial debt avaiable for sale in IAS 39 but now to amorti-
sized cost after IFRS 9 0 0

Total assets and debt to amortisized cost after IFRS 9 516 20 536

Loans and financial assets hold to maturity in IAS 39 but now
to fair value profit and loss after IFRS 9

Finacial debt avaiable for sale in IAS 39 but now to fair
value profit and loss after IFRS 9

Total assets and debt to fair value
profit and loss after IFRS 9

Guarantee liabilities 3 4 7

Loan approvals 27 27

Total guarantee liabilities and loan approvals 3 31 34

Total change write-downs 519 51 570

Transitional IFRS 9
Following table shows IFRS 9 transitional effects

Note 3 – Critical estimates and assessments
regarding the use of accounting principles

Losses on loans and guarantees
The bank assesses its entire portfolio of busi-
ness customers annually. Large and especially risk
commitments are examined on a quarterly basis.
Loans to private customers are assessed when
more than 55 days have elapsed since a default
or when there is a particularly bad payment his-
tory. For each customer, a likelihood of default is
calculated, based on historical financial data and
credit report remarks and correspondingly for

[…]

Net balance credit exposure

 775 3 786 Cash and balances with central banks 3 786  775

7 173 5 976 Loans and advances to credit institutions 1 282 2 748

3 557 4 808 Loans and advances to customers 4 748 4 148

11 541 12 560 Certificates and bonds 12 560 11 541

1 511 1 653 Financial derivatives 1 653 1 511

24 557 28 783 Maximum on balance credit exposure 24 029 20 723

Banking activities by geography

11 536 13 372 Finnmark 14 548 12 542

27 290 30 973 Nordland 33 177 29 201

11 183 11 625 Øvrige Norge 12 244 11 766

27 202 28 583 Troms inkl Svalbard 25 856 24 611

 403  88 Utlandet  105  406

77 614 84 642  Total 85 931 78 526

Capital Market activity by geography

10 049 10 433 Norway 10 433 10 049

2 996 3 771 Europe/Asia 3 771 2 996

 7  9 USA  9  7

13 052 14 213 Total 14 213 13 052

90 666 98 855 Total maximum credit exposure (recognised) 100 144 91 578

A
N

N
U

A
L

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

 2
0

1
8

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9 Loans broken down by different types IFRS 9 IFRS 9 IAS 39

31.12.17 01.01.18 31.12.18 Amounts in NOK million 31.12.18 01.01.18 31.12.17

Financial leasing 1) 3 220 2 782 2 782

6 148 6 148 6 581 Overdraft- and working capital facilities 6 657 6 150 6 150

1 770 1 770 1 690 Building loans 1 690 1 770 1 770

68 921 68 921 72 585 Repayment loans 70 578 67 049 67 049

76 839 76 839 80 856 Gross loans to and advanves to customers 82 145 77 751 77 751

Of this, subordinated loan capital accounted for:

61  61  136 Subordinated loan capital in financial institutions  136  45 45

61  61  136
Subordinated loan capital shown under loans to
customer  136  45 45

Loans to emplyees

1 205 1 205 1 222 Loans to employees 1 222 1 205 1 205

Intermediary loan

30 482 30 482 32 828 Loans transfered to SpareBank 1 Boligkreditt 32 828 30 482 30 482

 426 Loans transfered to SpareBank 1 Næringskreditt 426

30 482 30 482 33 254 Total intermediary loans 33 254 30 482 30 482

107 321 107 321 114 110 Total lending incl. intermediary loans 115 399 108 233 108 233

SpareBank 1 Nord-Norge uses collateral to reduce its credit risk. The most common collateral in the
retail market is real estate. Means of collateral in the corporate market are commercial property, ships
and vessels, as well as collateral in other assets.

The following table stratify credit exposures from mortgage loans and advances to retail customers by
ranges of loan-to-value (LTV) ratio. LTV is calculated as the ratio of the gross amount of the loan - or
the amount committed for loan commitments - to the value of the collateral. The valuation of the
collateral excludes any adjustments for abtaining and selling the collateral. The value of the collateral

[…]

Power and water supply and construction 2 531  580 1 951 -31 1 920 -3 1 914

Government  616  452  164  0  164 164

Retail market 47 569 1 893 45 676 -105 45 571 45 561

Service industries 2 401  321 2 080 -39 2 041 2 053

Transportation 4 330  198 4 132 -77 4 055 4 050

Commodity trade, hotel and reastaurant industry 2 260  451 1 809 -10 1 799 1 797

Total 84 218 6 467 77 751 -608 77 143 -3 77 123

In order to calculate the expected credit losses according to IFRS 9, the asset
must fi rst be categorized into one of three so-called "buckets" or stags:
1. Not signifi cantly higher credit risk than on granting
2. Substantial increase in credit risk since granting, but no objective proof of losses
3. Substantial increase in credit risk since granting, and objective proof of losses
The conditions for migrating between the stages are specifi ed in note 14.

Note 11 – Loans and advances to customers

A
N

N
U

A
L

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

 2
0

1
8

86

PARENT BANK 31.12.17

Loans broken down by sector/industry (IAS 39)
Amounts in NOK million

Total
commit-

ments

Off  -
balance

sheet

Gross
loans

Provision for
credit losses

- balance
sheet

Net
loans

Provision for

credit losses

- off  balance

sheet

01.01.18

Net loans

IFRS 9

Real estate 11 778 1 472 10 306 -107 10 199 10 199

Financial and insurance activities 8 821  43 8 778 -102 8 676 8 676

Fishing and aquaculture 4 241  371 3 870 -10 3 860 3 860

Manufacturing 2 233  520 1 713 -138 1 575 1 575

Agriculture and forestry 1 193  104 1 089 -20 1 069 1 069

Power and water supply and construction 1 953  623 1 330 -22 1 308 -3 1 308

Government  606  452  154  0  154 154

Retail market 45 304 1 936 43 368 -80 43 288 43 28

Service industries 1 803  314 1 489 -15 1 474 1 474

Transportation 3 461  148 3 313 -76 3 237 3 237

Commodity trade, hotel and reastaurant industry 1 849  420 1 429 -10 1 419 1 419

Total 83 242 6 403 76 839 -580 76 259 -3 76 257

GROUP 31.12.17

Loans broken down by sector/industry (IAS 39)
Amounts in NOK million

Total
commit-

ments

Off  -
balance

sheet

Gross
loans

Provision for
credit losses

- balance
sheet

Net
loans

Provision for

credit losses

- off  balance

sheet

01.01.18

Net loans

IFRS 9

Real estate 11 769 1 535 10 234 -76 10 158 10 158

Financial and insurance activities 4 413  58 4 355 -102 4 253 4 253

Fishing and aquaculture 4 597  392 4 205 -10 4 195 4 192

Manufacturing 2 444  484 1 960 -138 1 822 1 817

Agriculture and forestry 1 288  103 1 185 -20 1 165 1 164

Power and water supply and construction 2 531  580 1 951 -31 1 920 -3 1 914

Government  616  452  164  0  164 164

Retail market 47 569 1 893 45 676 -105 45 571 45 561

Service industries 2 401  321 2 080 -39 2 041 2 053

Transportation 4 330  198 4 132 -77 4 055 4 050

Commodity trade, hotel and reastaurant industry 2 260  451 1 809 -10 1 799 1 797

Total 84 218 6 467 77 751 -608 77 143 -3 77 123

In order to calculate the expected credit losses according to IFRS 9, the asset
must fi rst be categorized into one of three so-called "buckets" or stags:
1. Not signifi cantly higher credit risk than on granting
2. Substantial increase in credit risk since granting, but no objective proof of losses
3. Substantial increase in credit risk since granting, and objective proof of losses
The conditions for migrating between the stages are specifi ed in note 14.

Note 11 – Loans and advances to customers

A
N

N
U

A
L

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

 2
0

1
8

87

Total commitments broken down by stage of the credit risk assessment

PARENT BANK GROUP

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Amounts in NOK million Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

70 923 4 480  904 76 307
Total commitments loans to
amortised cost 31.12.17 77 283  909 4 979 71 395

Changes in the period due to loans migrated between the stages

1 657 -1 630 -27  0   to (-from) stage 1  0 -27 -1 821 1 848

-2 241 2 609 -368  0   to (-from) stage 2  0 -369 2 893 -2 524

- 48 -63  111  0   to (-from) stage 3  0  167 -75 -92

-5 466 -333 -25 -5 824 Net new measurement of losses -6 629 -25 -428 -6 176

7 270  128 -212 7 186 Net increase/decrease in blance 8 198 -223  211 8 210

72 095 5 191  383 77 669
Total commitments loans to
amortised cost 31.12.18 78 852  432 5 759 72 661

9 615 Loans at fair value through profit and loss 9 656

72 095 5 191  383 87 284 Total commitments 88 508  432 5 759 72 661

-5 598 -813 -17 -6 428 Off-balance sheet -6 363 -17 -813 -5 533

66 497 4 378  366 80 856 Gross loans 82 145  415 4 946 67 128

Total commitments by risk category based on SpareBank 1 Nord-Norge's classification system. Stage 1, 2
and 3 are loans measured at amortised cost pursuant to IFRS 9. See note 14 for more information. Loans at
fair value consist of fixed-rate loans and mortgage loans for sale to the mortgage company.

PARENT BANK

Risk group 31.12.18 Beløp i
Amounts in NOK million

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Loans at fair value
through profit and loss

Total IAS 39
31.12.17

Very low risk 32 753  41 5 907 38 701 38 150

Low risk 19 532  805 2 717 23 054 21 766

Medium risk 17 475 2 799  838 21 112 18 720

High risk 1 614  841  49 2 504 2 151

Very high risk  721  705  87 1 513 1 504

Commitments in default  383  17  400  951

Total commitments 72 095 5 191  383 9 615 87 284 83 242

Share 83% 6% 0% 11% 100%

KONSERN

Risk group 31.12.18 Beløp i
Amounts in NOK million

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Loans at fair value
through profit and loss

Total IAS 39
31.12.17

Very low risk 30 585  51 5 948 36 584 35 761

Low risk 20 923  863 2 717 24 503 22 865

Medium risk 18 426 2 999  838 22 263 20 416

High risk 1 846  991  49 2 886 2 505

Very high risk  881  855  87 1 823 1 762

Commitments in default  432  17  449  909

Total commitments 72 661 5 759  432 9 656 88 508 84 218

Share 82% 7% 0% 11% 100%

Note 12 – Age distribution for loans due, not written down

Credit risk
The table shows amounts due on loans and overdrafts relating to credit facilities/deposits, broken down
by the number of days elapsed since the due date of the loan payment, not due to delays in payments
transmission.

PARENT BANK

2018
Amounts in NOK million

 5 - 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days Over 91 days Total

Loans and advances to financial institutions

Loans and advances to customers

Retail banking market  453  58  10  14  535

Corporate market  315  8  13  77  413

Total  768  66  23  91  948

2017
Amounts in NOK million

 5 - 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days Over 91 days Total

Loans and advances to financial institutions

Loans and advances to customers

Retail banking market  512  24  13  67  616

Corporate market  78  5  3  20  105

Total  590  29  16  86  721

Of the total amount of gross loans due, but not written down, to financial institutions and
customers, the market value of the related assets pledged as security was NOK 657 million as at
31.12.18 (NOK 623 million as at 31.12.17). The value of pledged assets is set at the realisation value
(fair value less a reduction factor).

GROUP

2018
Amounts in NOK million

 5 - 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days Over 91 days Total

Loans and advances to financial institutions

Loans and advances to customers

Retail banking market  453  83  18  48 602

Corporate market  315  116  20  117 568

Total  768  199  38  165 1 170

2017
Amounts in NOK million

 5 - 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days Over 91 days Total

Loans and advances to financial institutions

Loans and advances to customers

Retail banking market  512  46  24  91  673

Corporate market  78  66  6  34  184

Total  590  112  30  125  857

Of the total amount of gross loans due, but not written down, to financial institutions and
customers, the market value of the related assets pledged as security was NOK 845 million as at
31.12.18 (NOK 738 million as at 31.12.17). The value of pledged assets is set at the realisation value
(fair value less a reduction factor).

A
N

N
U

A
L

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

 2
0

1
8

88

Note 12 – Age distribution for loans due, not written down

Credit risk
The table shows amounts due on loans and overdrafts relating to credit facilities/deposits, broken down
by the number of days elapsed since the due date of the loan payment, not due to delays in payments
transmission.

PARENT BANK

2018
Amounts in NOK million

 5 - 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days Over 91 days Total

Loans and advances to financial institutions

Loans and advances to customers

Retail banking market  453  58  10  14  535

Corporate market  315  8  13  77  413

Total  768  66  23  91  948

2017
Amounts in NOK million

 5 - 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days Over 91 days Total

Loans and advances to financial institutions

Loans and advances to customers

Retail banking market  512  24  13  67  616

Corporate market  78  5  3  20  105

Total  590  29  16  86  721

Of the total amount of gross loans due, but not written down, to financial institutions and
customers, the market value of the related assets pledged as security was NOK 657 million as at
31.12.18 (NOK 623 million as at 31.12.17). The value of pledged assets is set at the realisation value
(fair value less a reduction factor).

GROUP

2018
Amounts in NOK million

 5 - 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days Over 91 days Total

Loans and advances to financial institutions

Loans and advances to customers

Retail banking market  453  83  18  48 602

Corporate market  315  116  20  117 568

Total  768  199  38  165 1 170

2017
Amounts in NOK million

 5 - 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days Over 91 days Total

Loans and advances to financial institutions

Loans and advances to customers

Retail banking market  512  46  24  91  673

Corporate market  78  66  6  34  184

Total  590  112  30  125  857

Of the total amount of gross loans due, but not written down, to financial institutions and
customers, the market value of the related assets pledged as security was NOK 845 million as at
31.12.18 (NOK 738 million as at 31.12.17). The value of pledged assets is set at the realisation value
(fair value less a reduction factor).

A
N

N
U

A
L

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

 2
0

1
8

89

Note 13 – Transfers of financial assets

SpareBank 1 Nord-Norge has agreements concern-
ing the legal sale of loans with very good collateral
and property mortgages to SpareBank 1 Boligkreditt
AS and SpareBank 1 Næringskreditt AS. According

[…]

14.10% 14.10% Social security liabilities 14.10% 14.10%

14.10% 14.10% Social security contributions 14.10% 14.10%

5.00% 5.00% Financial tax 5.00% 5.00%

0.00% 0.00% Turnover age over 50 years 0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00% Turnover age under 50 years 0.00% 0.00%

50.00% 90.00% Staff 's average estimated propensity to opt for SRPS at the age of 62 90.00% 50.00%

K2013BE K2003BE Mortality rate. marriage probability etc. K2003BE K2013BE

IR2003 IR2003 Disability IR2003 IR2003

765 725 Number of members  737  780

Note 25 – Pensions

A
N

N
U

A
L

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

 2
0

1
8

2017 2018 Investment category 2018 2017

58% 56% Certificates and bonds 56% 58%

37% 33% Shares 33% 37%

2% 2% Properties 2% 2%

3% 9% Other 9% 3%

100% 100% Total 100% 100%

Composition of pension assets in SpareBank 1 Nord-Norges Pensjonskasse
Pension resources broken down on investment categories:

Sensitivity
The estimates are based on facts and circumstances as at 31.12.18 assuming that all other parameters
are constant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Parent Bank
Amounts in

NOK thousand

Discounting rate Pay adjustment Annual adjust-
ment basic
amount (G)

Pension
adjustment

Expected
remaining
useful life

+1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1 år -1 år

Changes in pensions

Benefits-based
pension liabilities -82 683 100 910 21 226 -18 037 -8 531 9 630 90 343 N/A 29 171 -29 246

Net pension costs for
the period incl. effects
of recognised actuarial
gains and losses -5 922 4 743 1 267 -1 074 -506 576 2 988 N/A 930 -936

Group
Amounts in

NOK thousand

Discounting rate Pay adjustment Annual adjust-
ment basic
amount (G)

Pension
adjustment

Expected
remaining
useful life

+1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1 år -1 år

Changes in pensions

Benefits-based
pension liabilities -85 588 104 455 21 972 -18 670 -8 830 9 968 93 517 N/A 30 195 -30 274

Net pension costs for
the period incl. effects
of recognised actuarial
gains and losses -6 199 4 977 1 306 -1 107 -523 593 3 086 N/A 961 -966

PARENT BANK GROUP

2017 2018 Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017

Major components of income tax

233 303 Current tax costs 355 244

95 -5 Change in deferred tax -9 112

-12 23 Recognised directly to equity 28 -15

0 0 Shortfall/surplus in respect of accrual for taxation
in the previous year/corrections

0 -17

 316  321 Tax 374 324

8 12 Capital (property) tax (presented as other operating costs) 12 8

 324  333 Income tax for the period  386  332

241 314 Tax payable in balance sheet 367 252

Change in net deferred tax

95 -5 Change in deferred tax recognised in the income statement -9 112

-12  23 Changes in principles recognised directly to equity  28 - 32

 83  18 Total change in net deferred tax 19 80

31.12.17 31.12.18 31.12.18 31.12.17

Temporary differences and deferred tax

-63 -65 Tangible fixed assets 364 399

 241  226 Pension liabilities 239 256

535 529 Other temporary differences 527 552

Loss carried forward -22 -65

 713  690 Total temporary differences  1 108  1 142

-178 -173  Deferred tax in balance sheet - 25% -277 -286

2017 2018 2018 2017

Change in temporary differences

-56 -2 Tangible fixed assets -35  114

 84 -15 Pension liabilities -17  92

 352 -6 Other temporary differences -25  296

Loss carried forward  43 -54

 380 -23 Total temporary differences -34  448

 95 -6 Change in deferred tax recognised in the income statement - 25% -9  112

-12  23 Changes in principles recognised directly to equity  28 -15

 0  1 Changes beetween deferred tax/tax payable as at 31.12. -17

 83  18 Change in deferred tax recognised in the income statement - 25%  19  80

Reconciliation of tax charge for the period recognised against profit and loss to profit before tax

442 427 25% of profit before tax 483 443

-126 -106 Non-taxable profit and loss items (permanent differences) -109 -119

8 12 Capital gains tax 12 8

 0  0 Shortfall/surplus in respect of accrual for taxation in the previous year

 324  333 Taxation charge for the period 386 332

18.3% 19.5%
Effective tax rate (income tax for the period
expressed as a percentage of profit before tax) 20.0% 18.7%

Note 26 – Tax

A
N

N
U

A
L

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

 2
0

1
8

116

PARENT BANK GROUP

2017 2018 Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017

Major components of income tax

233 303 Current tax costs 355 244

95 -5 Change in deferred tax -9 112

-12 23 Recognised directly to equity 28 -15

0 0 Shortfall/surplus in respect of accrual for taxation
in the previous year/corrections

0 -17

 316  321 Tax 374 324

8 12 Capital (property) tax (presented as other operating costs) 12 8

 324  333 Income tax for the period  386  332

241 314 Tax payable in balance sheet 367 252

Change in net deferred tax

95 -5 Change in deferred tax recognised in the income statement -9 112

-12  23 Changes in principles recognised directly to equity  28 - 32

 83  18 Total change in net deferred tax 19 80

31.12.17 31.12.18 31.12.18 31.12.17

Temporary differences and deferred tax

-63 -65 Tangible fixed assets 364 399

 241  226 Pension liabilities 239 256

535 529 Other temporary differences 527 552

Loss carried forward -22 -65

 713  690 Total temporary differences  1 108  1 142

-178 -173  Deferred tax in balance sheet - 25% -277 -286

2017 2018 2018 2017

Change in temporary differences

-56 -2 Tangible fixed assets -35  114

 84 -15 Pension liabilities -17  92

 352 -6 Other temporary differences -25  296

Loss carried forward  43 -54

 380 -23 Total temporary differences -34  448

 95 -6 Change in deferred tax recognised in the income statement - 25% -9  112

-12  23 Changes in principles recognised directly to equity  28 -15

 0  1 Changes beetween deferred tax/tax payable as at 31.12. -17

 83  18 Change in deferred tax recognised in the income statement - 25%  19  80

Reconciliation of tax charge for the period recognised against profit and loss to profit before tax

442 427 25% of profit before tax 483 443

-126 -106 Non-taxable profit and loss items (permanent differences) -109 -119

8 12 Capital gains tax 12 8

 0  0 Shortfall/surplus in respect of accrual for taxation in the previous year

 324  333 Taxation charge for the period 386 332

18.3% 19.5%
Effective tax rate (income tax for the period
expressed as a percentage of profit before tax) 20.0% 18.7%

Note 26 – Tax

A
N

N
U

A
L

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

 2
0

1
8

Note 27 – Financial instruments at fair value

The table below contains financial assets and lia-
bilities that are classified as held for sale or which it
has been decided to measure at fair value through
profit and loss upon initial recognition.

Fair value is the amount an asset can be sold for,
or a liability can be settled for, in a transaction
between two independent parties.

The value is set using different methods within
three levels.

Level 1:
Financial instruments that are valued using listed
prices in active markets for identical assets or lia-